

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

ANDY KIM, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHRISTINE GIORDANO HANLON,
in her capacity as Monmouth County
Clerk, et al.,

Defendants

Docket No.: 3:24-cv-01098-ZNQ-TJB

Motion Return Date: March 18, 2024

CIVIL ACTION

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT NANCY PINKIN IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
MIDDLESEX COUNTY CLERK IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

THOMAS F. KELSO, ESQ.
Middlesex County Counsel
By: Michael S. Williams, Esq.
Deputy County Counsel
Middlesex County Administration Bldg.
75 Bayard Street, 2nd Floor
New Brunswick, NJ 08901
Tel. (732)745-3228
Fax. (732)745-4539
Attorneys for Defendant, Nancy Pinkin, in her
Official capacity as Clerk of Middlesex
County

Michael S. Williams
Deputy County Counsel
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

LEGAL ARGUMENT4

I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM, THEY ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS, AND THE REQUESTED RELIEF IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND THE BALANCE OF HARMS WEIGHS DECISIVELY AGAINST SUCH RELIEF. 4

A..... Plaintiffs’ Cannot Demonstrate Irreparable Harm if an Injunction Does Not Issue Against the Middlesex County Clerk5

B.....Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate a Probability of Success on the Merits As Against the Middlesex County Clerk Particularly As The Bracketing Laws Do Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights, Particularly When Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are Not Applicable As Against the Middlesex County Clerk.....7

1. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate a Violation of the Right to Vote Under the First and Fourteenth Amendment.....7

2. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate a Probability of Success on the Merits With Regard to Their Equal Protection Claims Against the Middlesex County Clerk.11

3. Plaintiffs Freedom of Association Claims Are Improperly Asserted Against the Middlesex County Clerk Because They Will Be Subject to No Burden if They Choose Not to Associate With Other Candidates. Instead, the Relief Plaintiffs Seek Only Harms Other Candidates Right to Associate.13

**4. Plaintiffs’ Cannot Demonstrate That the Middlesex Clerk’s
Actions Violated the Elections Clause.15**

**C. If Injunctive Relief Is Granted, There Will Be Greater Harm to the
Middlesex County Clerk and Other Non-Parties.16**

**D. Granting Plaintiffs’ Injunctive Relief Will Not Be In the Public
Interest.18**

CONCLUSION.....21

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780, 103 S.Ct. 1564, 75 L.Ed.2d 547 (1983)8,
18

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428, 112 S.Ct. 2059, 119 L.Ed.2d 245 (1992).....8

Conforti v. Hanlon, 2022 WL 1744774 (D.N.J. 2022).....11

Cook v. Gralike, 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....15

Democratic-Republican Org. of New Jersey v. Guadagno, 900 F. Supp. 2d 447
(D.N.J.)..... 10, 16

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way, 492 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.N.J. 2020)5

ECRI v. McGraw-Hill, Inc., 809 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1987)5

Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm., 489 U.S. 214 (1989)..... 10, 13

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297, 100 S. Ct. 2671, 65 L. Ed. 2d 784 (1980).....19

Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster, 847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017).....5

Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp., 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)4

Laidlaw, Inc. v. Student Transp. of Am., Inc., 20 F. Supp. 2d 727 (D.N.J. 1998)....5

Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro Twp., 431 U.S. 85, 97 S. Ct. 1614, 52 L. Ed.
2d 155 (1977).....12

Mazo v. Way, 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022).....8

Moore v. Harper, 600 U.S. 1, 143 S. Ct. 2065, 216 L. Ed. 2d 729 (2023).....15

Schundler v. Donovan, 377 N.J. Super. 339 (App. Div.), aff'd, 183 N.J. 383 (2005)
..... 10, 13, 16, 20

Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357, 47 S. Ct. 641, 649, 71 L. Ed. 1095 (1927) ..12

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 19:23–26.16, 14

N.J.S.A. 19:49-2..... 9, 11, 14, 19
